

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA, AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 10579 OF 2025

Between:

1. Kolakani Sasikumar, S/o Jayaraju, Age. 22 years, Occ. Unemployed, R/o. H.No. 2-79/A, Somavaram, Wyra, Khammam - 507165 AE Civil Engineering Hall Ticket No. 2160426567, GRL. 2196
2. Guguloth Basha, S/o Linga, Age. 27 years, Occ. Unemployed, R/o. 2-161, Padamati Thanda Street, Hydersaipeta, Thirumalayapalem, Khammam - 507183, AE Civil Engineering Hall Ticket No. 2160428904, GRL. 916
3. B Rajender Reddy, S/o Ananta Reddy, Age. 36 years, Occ. Unemployed, R/o. H.No. 1-81, Poosalpad, Marikal, Narayanpet - 509204 AE Electrical Engineering Hall Ticket. 2160600193, GRL. 269
4. Srinivasa Chiranjeevi, S/o Laxminarayana, Age. 35 years, Occ. Unemployed, R/o. H.No. 5-23, B C Colony, Nallabelly, Warangal - 506349 AE Electrical Engineering Hall Ticket No. 2160612018, GRL. 122
5. Vaskula Anjaneyulu @ Vaskula ArjunTej, S/o Sailu, Age. 27 years, Occ. Unemployed, R/o. H.No. 2-96, Pendlipakala, Kondamallepally, Nalgonda - 508243 AE Civil Engineering. Hall Ticket No. 2160447894, GRL. 2924
6. Thurpati Uday Teja, S/o Sampath, Age. 23 years, Occ. Unemployed, R/o. H.No. 46-5-336, Sai Ganesh Colony, Near Kashibugga, Enumamula Market Road, Warangal - 506006 AE Civil Engineering Hall Ticket No. 2160446049, GRL. 2217
7. Bandari Dilip Kumar, S/o Mallesh, Age. 27 years, Occ. Unemployed, R/o. H.No. 1-6, Parvathagiri, Warangal - 506365' AE Civil Engineering Hall Ticket No. 2160436093, GRL. 637
8. Parvatham Ramesh, S/o Raghu, Age. 23 years, Occ. Unemployed, R/o. H.No. 2-67/1, Mecharajpally, Nellikudur, Mahabubabad - 506368 AE Civil Engineering Hall Ticket No. 2160440834, GRL. 2378
9. Banothu Raju, S/o Babi, Age. 30 years, Occ. Unemployed, R/o. H.No. 4-5/1, Kondapur, Dhoolmitta, Siddipet - 506367 AE Civil Engineering Hall Ticket No. 2160435880, GRL. 3653

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, General Administration Department, Dr B R Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Telangana Public Service Commission (TGPSC), Represented by its Secretary, Prathibha Bhavan, M.J. Road, Nampally, Hyderabad, 500103

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/S CHILLAW ADVOCATES AND LEGAL CONSULTANTS presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order, or Direction, particularly in the nature of a WRIT OF Mandamus or any other appropriate writ to declare that the action of the 2nd Respondent in selecting candidates possessing only B.Tech/B.E. qualifications, without the mandatory Diploma in Civil/Electrical/Mechanical Engineering, as required 4 under Notification No. 16/2022 dated 12/09/2022, for the posts of Assistant Engineer, Municipal Assistant Engineer, Technical Officer, and Junior Technical Officer in various engineering departments (Post Codes 1-5 and 7-19), is illegal, arbitrary, discriminatory, and contrary to the relevant service rules, and in violation of Articles 14, 19, and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently this Honourable Court may be pleased to direct the 2nd Respondent to revise the provisional selection list by removing candidates who do not possess the mandatory Diploma in Engineering, and to strictly adhere to the eligibility conditions outlined in the aforesaid Notification No. 16/2022 dated 12/09/2022, in order to prevent injustice to qualified diploma holders and direct them to consider the candidature of the petitioners if they come into zone of consideration with all consequential benefits including seniority. ✓

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S CHILLAW ADVOCATES AND LEGAL CONSULTANTS Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted. ✓

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, General Administration Department, State of Telangana, Dr B R Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Secretary, Telangana Public Service Commission (TGPSC), Prathibha Bhavan, M.J. Road, Nampally, Hyderabad, 500103 ✓

are directed to show cause on or before 12.06.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted. ✓

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice before admission. ✓

List this matter on 12.06.2025. ✓

**SD/-P.GOWRI SHANKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

1. The Principal Secretary, General Administration Department, State of Telangana, Dr B R Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Secretary, Telangana Public Service Commission (TGPSC), Prathibha Bhavan, M.J. Road, Nampally, Hyderabad, 500103 (Addresses 1 and 2 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit) ✓
3. One CC to SRI. M/S CHILLAW ADVOCATES AND LEGAL CONSULTANTS Advocate [OPUC] ✓
4. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES II ,High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad. [OUT] ✓
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRNJ

DATED:09/04/2025

LIST ON 12.06.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.10579 of 2025

